

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 19-5095 &amp; 19-5097

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:18-cv-152

---

**BRIEF OF AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,  
JUSTICE IN AGING, NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW  
ATTORNEYS, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE  
FUND, AND THE AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Regan Bailey  
Eric Carlson  
JUSTICE IN AGING  
1441 I Street, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
T: 202 683-1990  
T: 213 674-2813  
rbailey@justiceinaging.org  
ecarlson@justiceinaging.org

Maame Gyamfi  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kelly Bagby  
William Alvarado Rivera  
AARP FOUNDATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
T: 202 434-6291  
mgyamfi@aarp.org  
kbagby@aarp.org

René H. Reixach, Jr.  
WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP  
on behalf of the NATIONAL  
ACADEMY OF ELDER  
LAW ATTORNEYS  
1900 Bausch & Lomb Place  
Rochester, New York 14604  
T: 585 987-2800  
rreixach@woodsoviatt.com

Silvia Yee  
Carly A. Myers  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION  
AND DEFENSE FUND  
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
T: 510 644-2555  
syee@dredf.org  
cmyers@dredf.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE .....	xi
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Kentucky HEALTH Will Harm Vulnerable Kentuckians Who Depend on Medicaid For Their Health Care Coverage.....	6
A. Kentucky HEALTH’s Punitive Six-Month Coverage Lock-Outs Harm Medicaid Beneficiaries And Impede Medicaid’s Objectives.....	7
B. Kentucky HEALTH’s Roll-Back Of Recent Coverage Improvements Will Place Kentuckians With Chronic Conditions or Functional Impairments At Risk of Serious Harm .....	11
C. Appellants’ Characterizing The Kentucky HEALTH Population As “Able-Bodied” Misrepresents This Population’s Health-Related Challenges And The Harm The Program Will Cause Them.....	15

II.	Waiving Retroactive Coverage Harms Medicaid Beneficiaries And Impedes Medicaid’s Objectives.....	18
A.	Permitting Coverage Before The Month The Beneficiary Applies for Medicaid Protects Low-Income People Who Have Suffered An Unforeseen Injury or Health Setback.....	18
B.	Due to Injury or Unfamiliarity with the Health Care System, Low-Income People Often Do Not Apply for Medicaid Coverage Within the First Month They Receive Care.....	20
C.	Medicaid Beneficiaries By Definition Cannot Afford Private Insurance, So Medicaid Policies Regarding Coverage Effective Dates Should Not Be Based on Private Insurance Practices.....	21
III.	Waiving Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Harms Beneficiaries And Impedes Medicaid’s Objectives. ....	24
IV.	Foreseeable Administrative Errors Will Magnify Kentucky HEALTH’s Unfairness and Harm. ....	25
V.	After-the-Fact Monitoring or Threats to Terminate Medicaid For People Ages 19 to 64 Cannot Justify Approving Kentucky HEALTH. ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cohen ex rel. Cohen v. Quern</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	19
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	1
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015). .....	29
<i>Schott v. Olszewski</i> , 401 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>State v. IBM</i> , 51 N.E. 3d 150 (Ind. 2016) .....	27, 28
* <i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019). .....	1, 6, 7, 29

### Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 431.53. ....	24
42 C.F.R. §§ 431.200-250.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 435.915(a)(2).....	22
42 C.F.R. § 435.916 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395c .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	16
*42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....	18, 20, 21, 22
*42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a). .....	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1)(E) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(1)-(2) .....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 61157 (Nov. 28, 2018).....	29
83 Fed. Reg. 61159 (Nov. 28, 2018).....	29

## Legislative History

163 Cong. Rec. S4196 (July 25, 2017).....	20
H.R. 5626, 114th Cong. § 1 (2016).....	20
H.R. 180, 115th Cong. § 1 (2017).....	20
H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. § 114(b) (2017).....	20
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2001 (2010).....	16
Statement by Elliot L. Richardson, Sec’y of HEW, before the Sen. Fin. Comm., at 11 (July 14, 1970) (contained within Vol. 8 of Amendments to The Social Security Act 1969-1972, p. 1262 of 1267).....	19
Vol. 3 of Amendments to The Social Security Act 1969-1972.....	19

## Other Authorities

AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Chronic Care: A Call to Action for Health Reform</i> (March 2009). ....	13
Ctr. on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Taking Away Medicaid for Not Meeting Work Requirements Harms Older Americans</i> (Dec. 5, 2018), <a href="https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/taking-away-medicaid-for-not-meeting-work-requirements-harms-older-americans">https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/taking-away- medicaid-for-not-meeting-work-requirements-harms-older- americans</a> .....	25, 26
Virginia Eubanks, <i>Automating Inequality: How High-Tech Tools Profile, Police, and Punish the Poor</i> (2018 St. Martin’s Press New York) .....	28

Rachel Garfield et al., <i>Implications of Work Requirements in Medicaid: What Does the Data Say?</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (June 2018).....	17
Rachel Garfield et al., <i>Understanding the Intersection of Medicaid and Work</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 2018). .....	17
Health Care Cost Institute, <i>2016 Health Care Cost and Utilization Report Appendix</i> (Jan. 2018), <a href="https://www.healthcostinstitute.org/images/pdfs/2016-HCCUR-Appendix-1.23.18-c.pdf">https://www.healthcostinstitute.org/images/pdfs/2016-HCCUR-Appendix-1.23.18-c.pdf</a> .....	14
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Waiver Tracker: Approved and Pending Section 1115 Waivers by State</i> (current through June 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-waiver-tracker-approved-and-pending-section-1115-waivers-by-state/#Table2">https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-waiver-tracker-approved-and-pending-section-1115-waivers-by-state/#Table2</a> .....	3, 18
H. Stephen Kaye, <i>How Do Disability and Poor Health Impact Proposed Medicaid Work Requirements?</i> , Community Living Policy Ctr. (Feb. 2018).....	16
Leighton Ku & Erin Brantley, <i>Updated Estimates of the Effects of Medicaid Work Requirements in Kentucky</i> , GW Health Policy Matters, George Washington University (Revised Jan. 8, 2019).....	7
Steven Machlin et al., <i>Statistical Brief #203: Health Care Expenses for Adults with Chronic Conditions</i> (May 2008). .....	12, 13
Mason-Dixon Kentucky Poll (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://files.constantcontact.com/b5743304701/b0e1f2b2-fa47-4da7-8f53-c9223c5453b3.pdf">https://files.constantcontact.com/b5743304701/b0e1f2b2-fa47-4da7-8f53-c9223c5453b3.pdf</a> . .....	29, 30
MaryBeth Musumeci et al., <i>How Might Medicaid Adults with Disabilities Be Affected by Work Requirements in Section 1115 Waiver Programs?</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 2018) .....	17
Nat'l Institute on Aging and Nat'l Institutes of Health, <i>Growing Older in America: The Health &amp; Retirement Study</i> (March 2007).....	13
Sara Rosenbaum et al., <i>Medicaid Work Demonstrations: What Is at Stake for Older Adults?</i> , Commonwealth Fund (March 2018). .....	14

Benjamin Sommers et al., <i>Three-Year Impacts of the Affordable Care Act: Improved Medical Care and Health Among Low-Income Adults</i> , 36 Health Aff. (2017)).....	10, 11, 12
Joe Sonka, <i>Poll: Majority of Kentuckians oppose scaling back Medicaid program</i> , Insider Louisville (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://insiderlouisville.com/government/poll-majority-of-kentuckians-oppose-scaling-back-medicaid-program/">https://insiderlouisville.com/government/poll-majority-of-kentuckians-oppose-scaling-back-medicaid-program/</a> .....	30
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>FNS Controls Over SNAP Benefits for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents</i> (Sept. 29, 2016).....	27
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-14-53, <i>Medicare: Continuous Insurance Before Enrollment Associated With Better Health and Lower Program Spending</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	15
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-16-221, <i>Medicaid: Efforts to Exclude Nonemergency Transportation Not Widespread, but Raise Issues for Expanded Coverage</i> (Jan. 2016). .....	24, 25
Jennifer Wagner & Judith Solomon, <i>States’ Complex Medicaid Waivers Will Create Costly Bureaucracy and Harm Eligible Beneficiaries</i> , Ctr. on Budget and Policy Priorities (May 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/5-23-18health2.pdf">https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/5-23-18health2.pdf</a> . .....	26
Deborah Yetter, <i>“It’s a mess”: Kentucky Medicaid Unclear on “Medically Fragile” Meaning</i> , Louisville Courier Journal (Dec. 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/2018/12/06/kentucky-medicaids-medically-fragile-meaning-unclear/2217346002/">https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/2018/12/06/kentucky-medicaids-medically-fragile-meaning-unclear/2217346002/</a> .....	26, 27
